South Hams Licensing Sub-

Public Document Pack

) g
Committee South Hams

District Council
Title:

Agenda

Date: Monday, 19th March, 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members:

Chairman
Vice Chairman

Members: Cllr Holway

Cllr May

Clir Pringle

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Commiittee
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk




Page No

Appointment of Chairman

Division of Agenda
To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such
interests; they may have in any items to be considered at this
meeting;

Application for New Premises Licence at Bearz Bar, The 1
Kidz & Co, Island Street, Salcombe TQ8 8DP

80

Members of the public may wish to note that the Council’s
meeting rooms are accessible by wheelchairs and have a
loop induction hearing system

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE
REGISTER

THIS AGENDA HAS BEEN PRINTED ON ENVIRONMENTALLY
FRIENDLY PAPER

If you or someone you know would like this
publication in a different format, such as large print
or a language other than English, please call Darryl

White on 01803 861247 or by email at:
darryl.white@southhams.gov.uk



Agenda ltem 4

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee
Date: 19 March 2018
Title: Application for a new premises licence at

Bearz Bar, The Kidz & Co, Island Street,
Salcombe, TQS8 8DP

Portfolio Area: Customer First
Wards Affected: Salcombe

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:
Urgent Decision: Y Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Author: Naomi Stacey Role: Specialist - Licensing

Contact: 01803 861268 / naomi.stacey@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:

That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new
Premises Licence and make determinations in respect of this
application, namely to:

i) grant the application as submitted, subject to any
Mandatory Conditions required;

i) modify the conditions of the licence;

ifi) exclude any of the licensable activities to which the
application relates;

iv) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the
premises supervisor:

V) reject the application,

in line with the licensing objectives contained within the
Licensing Act 2003.

Page 1



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

Executive summary

The purpose of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting is to
determine an application for a new Premises Licence at Bearz Bar,
The Kidz & Co, Island Street, Salcombe, TQ8 8DP in
accordance with Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Authority received an application for a new Premises
Licence for the above on 23™ January 2018. The premises is
described as a ‘lounge bar restaurant serving food and drink.” The
premises is over two levels, the main bar and seating area on the
ground floor, with a function room and additional seating on the
first floor. Also on the first floor of the building and not part of the
licensed premises is the ‘Kidz & Co’ soft play café and créeche.
Alcohol purchased in Bearz Bar will not be permitted to be taken off
the premises (including into the soft play café). A copy of the
application and plan is attached at Appendix A.

The application is for:

e Live music: Mon-Thurs from 3pm to 11pm; Fri from 3pm to
11.30pm; Sat from 12pm to 11.30pm; Sun from 10am to
1ipm.

* Recorded music: Mon-Sun from 8am to midnight.

« Sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises: Mon-
Sun from 10am to 11.30pm.

* Opening hours: Mon-Sun from 8am to midnight.

During the consultation period, in liaison with the Police, the
applicant has agreed to include additional conditions to address the
licensing objectives and reduce the hours for sale of alcohol by 30
minutes to finish at 11pm, with closing time of 11.30pm daily.
Details of the changes agreed between the applicant and the Police
can be found at Appendix B.

In addition to the above, the applicant has confirmed that they are
willing to remove their request for the provision of live and recorded
music from the premises licence application. However, due to the
provisions of the Live Music Act 2012, if a premises licence is
granted to allow the sale of alcohol for consumption on the
premises, amplified music will automatically be able to be provided
between the hours of 10am and 11pm. See further information at
2.7.

Background

The premises is located on Island Street in Salcombe, close to the
junction with Gould Road. A plan showing the location of the
premises and photographs of the area can be found at Appendix
D.

During the consultation period, fifteen relevant representations
were received in objection to the application, including from

Page 2



2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

Salcombe Town Council and a local District Councillor. Eleven
representations were received in support of the application. Copies
of the representations are attached at Appendix C.

There are concerns raised in relation to all four of the licensing
objectives. Issues include noise and disturbance from amplified
music and from customers, with particular concern about noise
from customers standing outside to smoke. Also mentioned is the
safety of customers leaving the premises or standing just outside,
due to the fact that there is no pavement on this side of the street
and the narrowness of the road itself and the length of time it may
take for the Police to attend should there be any anti-social
behaviour emanating from the premises.

The fact that part of the building wil
[...]
nt of Licensing Policy (the
Policy) and Home Office guidance issued under Section 182
Licensing Act 2003 (revised April 2017).

Page 3



2.9 Section 3.1 of the Policy states: The Licensing Authority has a duty
under the Act to carry out its licensing functions with a view to
promoting the four licensing objectives. (These objectives are the
only matters to be taken into account in determining the application
and any conditions attached must be appropriate to achieve the
licensing objectives).

2.10 The four licensing objectives are:
- The prevention of crime and disorder
- Public safety
- The prevention of public nuisance
- The protection of children from harm

2.11 Section 3.2 of the Policy states: A licence (or club premises
certificate) will only be granted where the Licensing Authority is
satisfied that these objectives have been met.

2.12 Section 4.1 of the Policy sets out additional legislation, strategies,
policies and guidance to which the Licensing Authority will have
regard.

2.13 The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
which was revised and re-published in April 2017 state: The
Licensing Authority may not impose conditions unless its discretion
has been engaged following receipt of relevant representations and
it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a
hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions
to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives (paragraph
10.8 of the guidance).

2.14 The following responsible authorities are statutory consultees under
the Licensing Act 2003:

« Devon and Cornwall Police

« Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service

» Devon Safeguarding Children’s Board

« Devon County Council Trading Standards

« Devon Drug and Alcohol Action Team, NHS Devon

* South Hams District Council Planning Department

e South Hams District Council Environmental Health (Health &
Safety)

e South Hams District Council Environmental Health (Pollution
Control)

2.15 Out of the above responsible authorities, representations were
only received from the Police and amendments have been agreed
with the applicant.

2.16 In addition to the above responsible authorities, any person may

make a representation in relation to a premises licence
application.

Page 4



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Outcomes/outputs

When determining an application for a premises licence, particularly
when considering appropriate conditions and operating hours, the
following sections of the Statement of Licensing Policy (the policy)
and Section 182 Guidance (the guidance) are especially relevant:

Where applications have given rise to representations, any
appropriate conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive
periods. In certain circumstances, conditions relating to noise
immediately surrounding the premises may also prove appropriate
to address any disturbance anticipated as customers enter and
leave (paragraph 2.19 of the guidance).

Section 6.1 & 6.2 of the policy states: The Licensing Authority will
deal with the issue of licensing hours on the individual merits of
each application. When the Authority’s discretion is engaged,
consideration will be given to the individual merits of an application
but the presumption will be to grant the hours requested unless
there are objections to those hours raised by Responsible
Authorities or other persons on the basis of the licensing objectives.
However, when dealing with licensing hours beyond midnight it is
more likely that relevant representations will be made unless there
are higher standards of control within operating schedules to
promote the licensing objectives, especially for premises which are
situated near residential areas or in areas where anti-social disorder
takes place.

Section 6.4 of the policy states: The terminal hours will normally be
approved where the Applicant can show that the proposal would not
adversely affect the licensing objectives unless, after hearing
relevant representat
[...]
idual merits. Examples which may give

rise to concern and warrant restrictions in the operating schedule

include premises: -

o where entertainment of an adult or sexual nature is provided

where there is a strong element of gambling taking place

with a known association with drug taking or dealing

where there have been convictions of the current management

for serving alcohol to minors

with a reputation for allowing underage drinking

o where the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises is
exclusive or primary purpose of the services provided at the
premises.

000

O

The desired outcome is a determination of the application with
reasons provided which relate to the four licensing objectives and
when conditions are imposed, that these are appropriate to address
the licensing objectives.

Options available and consideration of risk

The Licensing Authority may decide to impose additional conditions
to address the four licensing objectives, or to amend or remove
requested licensable activities. When coming to their decision the
Licensing Sub-Committee must give consideration to the Section
182 Guidance and the Statement of Licensing Policy. Reasons must
be given which relate to the licensing objectives for any decision
made.

The Sub-Committee will need to consider the hours of operation
proposed, the effectiveness of the operating schedule proposed by
the applicant, the representations received, the location of the
premises in relation to residential properties, the history of the
management of the premises (if applicable), the evidence provided
of any problems in the past, the likely impact of any extension of
hours and activities, public transport, taxi availability, the right the
applicant has to operate a business and balancing the rights of
residents to the quiet enjoyment and privacy of family life. The
South Hams relies on tourism, with the population in the district

Page 6



4.3

4.4

5.

5.1

doubling in the summer months with holidaymakers
[...]
ted under this provision. This is a statutory
obligation.

As there have been relevant representations in
respect of this application which have not been
resolved, this hearing must be held. Relevant
representations are about the likely effect of the
grant of the application on the promotion of the
licensing objectives, by responsible authorities or
any other person. The Licensing Sub-Committee
must disregard any information or evidence not
relevant to the licensing objectives.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider this
application in accordance with Section 4 of the
Licensing Act 2003, which requires that licensing
functions must be carried out with a view to
promoting the four licensing objectives. The
Licensing Authority must also have regard to its
own licensing policy and the Secretary of State’s
guidance, but may depart from both if it has good
reason to do so. Those reasons should be stated.

The Act requires (Section 18) that in dealing with a
new premises licence application, the committee
takes any of the following steps which are
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives:

(@) to grant the licence subject to:-

i) the conditions mentioned in section 18
(2)(a) [ie as applied for] modified to such as
extent as the authority considers necessary for
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and
ii) any conditions which must under section19,
20 or 21 be included in the licence;

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of
the licensable activities to which the application
relates;

(c) to reject the application

The Sub-Committee must give its reasons for its
decision to take any of these steps. Similarly, if
the application is rejected, the Sub-Committee
must give its reasons.

The applicant or any person who has made
relevant representations has the right to appeal a
decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee to
the Magistrates’ Court by virtue of Section 181 and
Schedule 5 of Licensing Act 2003.

Page 8




On appeal, the Mag
[...]
2 3 4 5
[ I

LICENSING KEY

Licensable activities I I

NOTES:

ltems shown on this plan which are not part
of the statutory requirements are shown for
indicative purposes only. This would include
loose or fixed furniture in certain
circumstances, the position of toilet cubicles,
CCTV cameras and fire safety equipment not
specified in the Regulations. These are
shown upon the plans for illustrative purposes
only and may be moved at the discretion of
the license holder.

The current location of fire safety equipment
and other safety equipment is shown. These
may be subject to variation in the future as
necessary and where applicable in ligison with
the Fire Officer.

L€ abed

FIRE PRECAUTIONS - FITTINGS

.(|:5} Emergency Light.

@ Smoke Detector
@ Heat Detector

01 Fire Exit Sign

Fire Extinguisher — Wet Chemical

Fire Extinguisher — Foam

Fire Extinguisher — CO2
Fire Blanket

Alarm Call Point

O > g

FD30S Fire Door — Keep Shut’ sign.
4 Alarm Sounder
Fire Alarm Panel

Store

Play Area

@@

Entrance and
Main Fire Escape

Store

_ ©

Store

First Floor Plan

Bearz Bar
Function Room

©

NOTES

Bar Servery

ad o
&

Bearz Bar
Lounge Bar

Ground Floor Plan

This drawing is the copyright of| and cannot be

re| uced any form out %ﬁﬁ&%ﬁﬂlﬂ"ﬂ the company.
and scaled dimensions to be checked on sits, and any

discrepancies reported prior to work commencing.

IF IN DOUBT PLEASE ASK

JREVISIONS

REV|IDATE [BY [pESCRIPTION

THE OLD MILL CASTLE STREET
ONGAR ESSEX CNB 9JY
TELEPHONE (01277) 368000
E M A | L FIRSTNAME@DESIGNCOALITION.CO.UK

PROJECT

Bearz Bar
Island Street, Salcome

CLIENT

The Kidz and Co

Floor Plans
Proposed Layouts
Licensing Plan

DATE DRAWN S C AL E (A3 Size)
Jan 18 EAL |1:100
DRAWING NUMBER REVISION

2811-103




This page is intentionally left blank



Bearz Bar — amendments and additional conditions agreed with the police

Hours for supply of alcohol:
Monday to Sunday from 10:00 to 23:00 (current application Mon to Sun 10:00 to 23:30)

Opening hours:
Monday to
[...]
f the details of the hearing once the consultation period has ended and will be
invited to attend if you wish.

For your information | have attached a list of proposals on how the licensing objectives will be
achieved which the applicant put forward on the application form, these will become conditions of
the licence should it be granted. | have also attached a list of additional conditions and amendment
to the hours, which the applicant has agreed with the Police. If there are any other changes to the
application or additional conditions which you believe would address your concerns, please [et me
know. | am able to put these forward to the applicant and if we are able to reach an agreement we
may be able to dispense with the need for a hearing.

The applicant has asked me to let you know that anyone with concerns about the application would
be more than welcome to visit the premises to discuss these and see how the business is intending
to operate. | have attached a copy of the proposed licence plan, showing the layout of the llcensed
premises and the separate children’s soft play area.

At a hearing the licensing sub-committee will only be able to take into consideration reasons for
objection that relate to the four licensing objectives:

- The prevention of erime and disorder

- Public safety

- The prevention of public nuisance

- The protection of children from harm

Page 56



(16
N
Naomi Stacey
LA AT
From: OO v T R s
Sent: 18 February 2018 18:28
To: SW-Licensing
Subject: Kidz and Co/Bearz Bar License

I'm writing in support of the application for an alcohol license for Bearz Bar in Salcombe. Due to the layout
of the business and where the bar is situated T believe there should be little concern for noise and public
nuisance, especially as the license will not be a late one. I also believe the layout will ensure children
visiting the Kidz and Co will be safe from those in the bar-especially as these children will be with adults!
hope you support the applicati
[...]
 BN
3,(,)’ | \\ R\ B
/Slipway Landing Stage

Hotel

Q{lay
I«

‘ Bearz Bar



2] abed

Bearz Bar

Nearby locations of objectors

Bearz Bar, Island Street, Salcombe — location maps

-l

%
A7

3

Island
Quay

Landing
Stages

b Customhouse




¢/ abed

—
==

Southb Hams “luwgh
District Council  Council

Working together

Printed at A4:  1:1250

Workspace:  GIS Data

Printed by
Date 8th March 2018
Status

Min X 27380450
MinY: 30074.71
Max X: 274148.37
MaxY: 3043322

‘ Business premises

Bearz Bar, Island Street, Salcombe — location maps

© Crown copyright & database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey data, West Devon B.C. 100023302 and South Hams D.C. 100022628.

South Hag®
Distiricl #RUNG

strict Council

@  Residential properties



This page is intentionally left blank



Bearz Bar, Island Street, Salcombe — photos of area

N—

The Kidz&C

‘H

Page 75



Bearz Bar, Island Street, Salcombe — photos of area

Opposite the premises

Page 76



Bearz Bar, Island Street, Salcombe — photos of area

Junction with Gould Road

L
Df10 >
U 00 70}' "
o
, T y
- ol
==l = ml é‘\
of
==l ol s, i

Page 77



Bearz Bar, Island Street, Salcombe — photos of area

Page 78



Bearz Bar, Island Street, Salcombe — photos of area

the (..’1‘.]‘.1107-‘

N Teveera ot

Rear of premises

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Application for New Premises Licence at Bearz Bar, The Kidz & Co, Island Street, Salcombe TQ8 8DP
	Appendix A
	App A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	App D




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Licensing Sub-
Committee held on

Friday, 23rd March, 2018 at 10.00 am at the Cary Room - 
Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr May
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Holway Cllr Pringle

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Wright

Officers:
Senior Specialist – Licensing
Specialist – Licensing
Deputy Monitoring Officer

Also in attendance:
Corrine Lynn – Applicant
Amanda Cleaver – Supporter
Dan Curtis – Supporter
Colin Nightingale – Supporter
Julia Bird – Objector
Pam Bennett – Objector
Elizabeth Powell - Objector

10. Appointment of Chairman 
LSC.10/17

RESOLVED

That Cllr May be appointed Chairman for the 
duration of the meeting.



11. Declarations of Interest 
LSC.11/17
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but 
there were none made.

12. Application for New Premises Licence at Bearz Bar, The Kidz & 
Co, Island Street, Salcombe TQ8 8DP 
LSC.12/17
The Sub-Committee considered a report that sought to determine an 
application for a new premises licence at Bearz Bar, The Kidz & Co, 
Island Street, Salcombe.

The Licensing Specialist introduced the report and outlined the details 
of the application (as stated in the application form at Appendix A of 
the presented agenda report).

In addition, the Licensing Specialist specifically outlined the 
amendments that were illustrated at Appendix B of the presented 
agenda report that had been agreed between the applicant and the 
Police and Members noted the restrictions that had been placed on the 
capacity for both the Ground Floor and First Floor of the premises.  

Finally, the Licensing Specialist highlighted that the application had 
been subject to a number of representations that had been raised both 
in objection and support to the proposals.  These representations were 
outlined at Appendix C of the presented agenda report and had been 
circulated to Sub Committee Members in advance of this meeting.

1. Address by the Applicant

In her address, the applicant made specific reference to:-

- her intention to respond to a number of the objections raised in 
her follow up submission.  In attempting to do everything 
possible to mitigate against the concerns that had been raised, 
the applicant stated that this was reflected in the number of 
amendments and additional conditions that she had agreed 
following discussions with representatives from the Council, the 
Police and the Fire Authority;

- the premises were now fully insulated and the applicant 
informed that it was her wish to maximise the use of the 
building that she was leasing;

- the business plan was modelled on the premises being a good 
quality restaurant that served alcohol, with background music 
(on occasion live music) being played; and

- there being an unfortunate number of misconceptions associated 
with the application.

2. Address by the Supporters

At this point, the supporters were invited to make their 
submissions to the meeting.  In so doing, the following points were 
raised:-



- The application (as revised) clearly demonstrated that the four 
licensing objectives had been met;

- The business was not targeting young people drinking alcohol 
and the supporters were of the view that the business had the 
potential to be very successful; and

- It was noted that Temporary Events had previously been held on 
site and these had been well received and had taken place 
without any trouble.

3. Address by the Objectors

The objectors each addressed the Sub-Committee and raised the 
following concerns:-

- Serious reservations over the noise implications on neighbouring 
properties were highlighted.  In particular, the objectors 
questioned the effectiveness of the sound proofing measures 
that had been installed, particularly on those occasions when live 
music was playing;

- With regard to the Temporary Events that had been raised, the 
representatives felt that these were outside of the peak summer 
season and, such was the difference at that time of year, that it 
was difficult to draw comparisons;

- The potential for additional litter and anti-social behaviour 
arising from customers smoking on the highway outside the 
premises was also identified as an area for concern;

- In citing a recent instance when the on-site Fire Alarm was 
beeping, the objectors asked that the applicants provide them 
with a contact telephone number to let them know should this 
occur in the future;

- There was a general need for those businesses and residents on 
Island Street to live alongside each other with mutual respect.  
In addition, the Island Street highway was particularly narrow 
and there were safety implications as a consequence;

- Whilst not part of the licensed premises, the objectors did not 
feel that the ‘Kidz & Co’ soft play and crèche (that was also on 
the first floor of the building) mixed particularly well with this 
application. 

4. Address by the local Ward Member

The local Ward Member in attendance informed that he had initially 
objected to the application.  However, he had since visited the site 
and had spoken to the applicants and the landlord and he was now 
quite satisfied with the application (as amended).  Since the 
amendments and additional conditions had been agreed, the 
Member felt that those concerns that were linked to the licensing 
objections had now been overcome.  In particular, the Member felt 
that the waiter service of alcohol was a welcome improvement and 
would prevent customers from congregating around the entrance.



Finally, the Member also advised the objectors that, in the event of 
the licence being granted and there being ongoing associated 
issues, a review could be invoked into the licence by the Council (in 
its capacity as the Licensing Authority).

5. Sub-Committee Questions

Having listened to each of the representations, the Chairman asked 
the Sub-Committee to ask any questions of clarity.  In so doing, 
the following points were raised:-

(a) Officers confirmed that a review into a licence could be 
instigated by a complainant or any other third party;

(b) Members noted that it was within the legal clause of the 
applicants lease that the building could only be used as a 
licensed premise because the applicant would be the holder of 
the licence; 

(c) During the busy summer months, representatives confirmed 
that Island Street was particularly busy and there were no 
pavements along the road in this area;

(d) To minimise the impact of any cooking smells, the Sub-
Committee was advised that a condition would be imposed in 
relation to appropriate ventilation equipment being installed;

(e) The applicant gave an assurance that a new Fire Alarm 
Maintenance contract was now in place that should overcome 
the recent issue referred to by one of the objectors;

(f) Whilst the Council had previously received noise complaints 
related to Island Street, officers informed that there had been 
none received during the last 18 months;

(g) The applicant gave an assurance that there would be no access 
to the building through a rear entrance;

(h) A condition had been recommended to prevent any glasses or 
bottles from being taken away from the premises.

Once all parties were content that they had no further issues or 
questions to raise, the Sub Committee then adjourned (at 
10.50am) in the presence of Mrs Nightingale to consider the 
application and then reconvened at 11.05am.

6. The Decision

In announcing the Sub-Committee decision, the Chairman read out 
the following statement:

“We have considered the application for a new premises 
licence.



We have considered the Statement of Licensing Policy, the 
government guidance and our obligations that relate to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.

We have read carefully the written representations from all 
parties, plus additional statements from persons here today.  
We have also considered the additional conditions proposed 
by the Police and Fire Officer and accepted by the Applicant.

It is our decision to grant this application, subject to the 
following change also being incorporated into the operating 
schedule and to include the additional conditions requested 
by the Police and Fire Officer. We have determined the 
further change to be appropriate to achieve the licensing 
objectives:

- Management of litter including cigarette and smoking 
debris outside the premises by regular checks in order to 
prevent public nuisance.”

The Meeting concluded at 11.15 am

Signed by:

Chairman


